The Planner position is a shared position with the City of Watertown.  The two cities operate this position under a joint powers agreement.  On, Monday, November 15, 2004 the joint powers group met and is recommending a ½ step increase retroactive to the six month mark for the planner.  The amount of the increase would be $853.00 until the annual review.  At which time the group will meet to review and decide if another ½ step increase should be given.   

A motion approving a ½ step pay increase retroactive to September 29, 2004 for the planner. 

As the City continues to ad employees it is a sound practice to have policies in place to set standards for operation of the City.  The computer and internet use policy for the City will assist City employees in defining acceptable and unacceptable behavior.  City employees will be given a copy of the policy and asked to sign a signature sheet that acknowledges that they have read the policy.  The signature sheet will become part of the employee’s personnel file.

A motion approving the Computer and Internet Use Policy for the City of Mayer. 

The City of Mayer is required by Federal and State Law to post certain requirements in reference to labor law.  This policy explains the requirements of the City and where the posters will be available for review.  

A motion authorizing approval of the Mandatory Labor Law Policy and Procedures.  

Attached is the letter from Country Kennels for their proposal for the City of Mayer. 

Country Kennels is proposing that the City pay a $1,200 fee just to be able to have a place for dogs to be taken to if they are found running at large.  The $1,200 fee is paid whether we have any dogs taken to the facility or not.  Any boarding fees that Country Kennels collects they will keep.  Last year the City had 4 or 5 dogs that used the facility.  

Staff have contacted Countryside Veterinarian and they are willing to provide the services to the City on an as needed basis.  The City of Mayer would then collect the fee from the owners before the dog is released.  The amount of the fee will be the amount of the vet bill which would include the boarding costs and licensing of the animal.  This is in accordance with the City Code Chapter 9 section 92.05 Impounding. Attached

A motion authorizing the Administrator to enter into an agreement with Countryside Veterinarian to provide services for impounding of stray dogs. 

This is an annual agreement the cost to the City is $1,661.58 and the revenue from the fines that are paid. A motion authorizing the Mayor and Administrator to sign the Joint Powers Agreement Prosecution Contract with Carver County.  

This is a requirement of the State that the City’s accounts are audited on an annual basis.  The amount of the audit will be $9,550.00.  The fee has increased because of additional services in relation to GASB 34 implementation.  This item was accounted for in the 2005 budget. 

A motion authorizing the Administrator to sign agreement with Abdo Eick and Meyers for city audit for 2005.  

A motion approving the change order #2 and #3 for a total of amount of $8,176.55 for the 7th Street and Ash Avenue Project.  

Change Order # 2

The City Council had directed the public works employee to proceed with the hook up of the Snow property.  This change order # 2 is for the hook up for that service, for a tree that required trimming on the Henschen property and a grinder pump station that was found while digging in the sewer line.   Change order #2 total is in the amount of $3,218.10.  

Change Order # 3
When the construction company began excavating for the storm water pond they discovered that garbage had been buried on the sight. Change order #3 contains the amount to haul and dispose of the debris.  The reconstruct of the manhole at the connection to the storm sewer at highway 25 and the skimmer construction  at the pond outlet.  Change order # 3 total in the amount of $4,958.46.  
A motion approving the change order #2 and #3 for a total of amount of $8,176.55 for the 7th Street and Ash Avenue Project.  

City Staff and the City Engineer met with the developer and developer’s dngineer.  City Engineer has reviewed outstanding issues and developer has complied with the City’s requests.  Currently the developer has $430,756.04 in letters of credit for Cold Water Crossing 1-5.  The amount will be reduced to $32, 750.00 contingent upon the city receiving the warranty and maintenance bonds and all necessary escrow accounts be brought into compliance with the development agreement.  

A motion approving the letter of credit reductions for Cold Water Crossing 1-5 in the amount of $398,006.04 the remaining letter of credit amount will be $32,750.00 and  contingent on the city receiving warranty and maintenance bonds for two years and also escrow funds brought to appropriate levels.

The City Council called for a public hearing to amend the city code.  The City code currently states “Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the second and fourth Monday of each calendar month at 7:30 p.m.”  The proposed change would read 

 Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the second and fourth Mondays of each calendar month.  The time of the meeting shall be set by the Council at the first meeting in January.  Any regular meeting falling upon a holiday shall be rescheduled and held at the time and place set by the Council.  All meetings, including special and adjourned meetings, shall be held at City Hall unless otherwise set by motion duly made and passed at a Council meeting.

A motion approving the wording change for the City Code titled Chapter 31:   City Council section 31.01 Regular Meetings.  
A motion approving resolution number 12-13-2004-19 approving the orderly annexation agreement with Watertown Township. 

A motion approving resolution number 12-13-2004-20 approving the orderly annexation agreement for Waconia Township. 

The City Council previously adopting the preliminary levy on September 13, 2004 and then held the truth in taxation meeting on November 29, 2004 at that time the budget was approved for 2005.  It is now appropriate for the City Council to approve and certify the final levy to the county.  

A motion approving resolution 12-13-2004-21, adopting the final levy for 2005 in the amount of  $640,397.00.  

RESOLUTION 09-13-2004-21
A  RESOLUTION adopting YEAR 2004

Final tax levy for the City of

Mayer collection in 2005

WHEREAS, the City of Mayer is dependent upon collection of a tax to fund a portion of its operating budget and to pay bonded debt,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Mayer, Carver County, Minnesota, hereby adopts the following tax levy for collection in 2005 upon taxable property in the City of Mayer for the following purposes:


General Fund Levy



$           520,770.00


Debt Service 




             119,627.00






Total Levy:

640,397.00

Adopted this 13th day of December 2004, by the Mayer City Council.







____________________________________







Gerald Thomas, Mayor

Attest:

___________________________________

Lois Maetzold, City Clerk-Treasurer

No action is required.  Bolton and Menk will be at the Council meeting to give a brief update on the progress of the Storm Water Management Plan.  

Drew Land Offer

City staff would like direction from the City Council on the attached proposal for the purchase of land.

Staff have attached a proposal from Bill and Sandy Drew requesting that the City of Mayer purchase their property.  They have set several conditions upon the sale and staff would like direction from the Council on the next step.  

A 2003 law now requires that a Local Board of Appeal and Equalization cannot be held in 2006 unless one of the voting members present at the meeting has attended an appeals and equalization course.  The City Council will need to send a representative to the training.  

